

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF FEBRUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 356 OF 2025



Between:

Namburi Narayana Raju, S/o. Late Suryanarayana Raju, aged about 60 years,
R/o.D.No. 9-11-8/29, Sivajipalem, Visakhapatnam.

...Petitioner

AND

Chekuri Sudhakar Raju, S/o. Poornachandra Raju, aged about 50 years, R/o
Flat No. 303, Sundar Sai Plaza, Banjara Hills, Road No. 1, Hyderabad

...Respondent

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Civil Revision Petition by setting aside the order dated 28.08.2024 in I.A.No.601 of 2024 in O.S. No. 360 of 2016 on the file of the I Additional CIVIL JUDGE (SENIOR DIVISION), Visakhapatnam.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No. 360 of 2016 on the file of the I Additional CIVIL JUDGE (SENIOR DIVISION), Visakhapatnam, Pending disposal of CRP 356 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memo of grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of

Sri G R Sudhakar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri V Vinod K Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER:

"Learned counsel for the respondent seeks time to obtain instructions.

Post on 28.02.2025.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.360 of 2016 on the file of the I Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division) Visakhapatnam, for a period of six weeks."

Sd/- B. PRASADA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division) Visakhapatnam.
2. Chekuri Sudhakar Raju, S/o. Poornachandra Raju, aged about 50 years, R/o Flat No. 303, Sundar Sai Plaza, Banjara Hills, Road No. 1, Hyderabad (by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. G R SUDHAKAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. V VINOD K REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

cvss

HIGH COURT

RRR,J

DATED:21/02/2025

POST ON 28.02.2025.

ORDER

CRP.No.356 of 2025

DIRECTION

